
 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2 | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |203 

Time-based Matter: Suggesting New Formal Variables for 
Space Design

Delia Dumitrescu1

1The Swedish School of Textiles
University of Borås, Sweden
e-mail: delia.dumitrescu@hb.se

Abstract: Presently, digitalisation has moved beyond a desktop paradigm to one 
of ubiquitous computing; by introducing new possibilities and dynamic materials 
to various design fields, e.g. product design and architecture, it allows future spac-
es to be envisioned. Prior to being incorporated in the housing of the future, howev-
er, the hybrid character of computational materials raises questions with regard 
to the development of the appropriate design methods to allow them to be used in 
the production of space. Thus, merging physical and digital attributes in the ma-
terial design process and expression not only enables a better understanding of 
materials through design, but also requires a cross-disciplinary methodology to 
be articulated in order to allow different perspectives on e.g. material, interaction, 
and architecture to interweave in the design process. Based on a practice-based 
research methodology, this paper proposes a cross-disciplinary framework where 
the notion of temporal scalability – enabled by the character of computation as a 
design material – is discussed in relation to form and material in architecture. The 
framework is illustrated by two different design examples, Repetition and Tactile 
Glow, and the methods behind their creation – merging time, material, and sur-
face aesthetics – are discussed.

Keywords: Temporality, surface design, collaborative methods

DOI: 10.3311/CAADence.1665

ExPRESSING ARCHITECTURE THROUGH 
MATERIALS
An understanding of architectural design as a ma-
terial practice emphasises the essential role that 
materials play in the process of designing [1, 2], 
since material knowledge and experience inform 
the architect’s choices from the initial phases 
onwards when constructing artefacts and, at the 
same time, they enable the formation of a lan-
guage for expression. Hence, the appearance of 

and direct experience with materials were taught 
at Bauhaus as part of an introductory courses in 
basic design; the study of textures was conducted 
using experimental methods which enabled stu-
dents to understand the diverse character of ma-
terials through a complex exploration of the visual 
and tactile properties [3]. Accordingly, materials’ 
physical properties and expression have influ-
enced the advancement of construction methods 
in architectural design, adding form expressive-
ness through material exploration and so facili-

http://dx.doi.org/10.3311/CAADence.1665


| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D2 - Generative Design - 2204 

tating the emergence of formal vocabularies in 
architecture [4]. 
More recently, rapid material development, driven 
by technological innovation and the increased dig-
italisation of fabrication processes, has led to the 
exploration of new methods of designing [5,6] and 
so, at present, the digital has extensively entered 
into the material world, creating new relations 
between the material and the virtual and suggest-
ing new hybrid materials and ways to represent 
artefacts. Subsequently, Manovich’s concept of 
“augmented space” discusses the idea of non-
physical information being superimposed on top 
of physical space, distorting the perception of the 
real substance of the built environment. However, 
he advocates for a change in perspective in archi-
tecture, towards the possibilities afforded by the 
digital, which suggest a new direction for design 
by, for example, embedding digital information 
in a built space from an aesthetic perspective – 
and so enhancing the expression of the substance 
as a medium with which to expose the digital [7]. 
Consequently, the digital is opened up as a hybrid 
space for further explorations that can re-define 
the character of materials as raw, time-based 
substances for building and design. 

THE POETICS OF AUGMENTED SUR-
FACE: RELATING THE PHySICAL AND 
THE DIGITAL IN THE SURFACE DESIGN 
PROCESS
The increased digitalisation of fabrication proc-
esses, along with developments in material chem-
istry, have redefined the world of raw materials 
– wood, stones, metal, glass; new materials open 
up for hybrid processes that combine not only 
natural and artificial components but also digital 
and physical characters. Thus, the complexity of 
the material compositions, methods of fabrica-
tion, and design of the present do not simply of-
fer new perspectives for designers with regard to 
expressing artefacts, but require new methods of 
understanding them in order to be used in a com-
prehensible way. In addition, the authenticity of 
the relationships between material composition, 
surface expression, and function needs to be re-
evaluated in order to enable a qualitative use in 

design [8, 9]. Hence, Menges considers the role of 
computational design to be that of a facilitator for 
both complex exploration and understanding of 
material properties and design possibilities; his 
argument is based on the extended landscapes of 
design opened up for by the digital, which give ac-
cess to the various layers of information that are 
embedded in the material, from the level of the 
substance and rising up to structure and surface 
definition [10]. 
The dichotomy between the physical and the dig-
ital introduces considerations relating to how the 
meeting point between the two design spaces is 
addressed by the design at the micro perspective 
to the macro level of space. Thus, describing the 
material context of the present, DeLanda reflects 
on its complexity with regard to its introducing a 
new perspective with which to examine the design 
possibilities and potentials of materials. By mak-
ing the distinction between properties and capaci-
ties, he relates the two notions by connecting the 
actual – the physical – to the context of use and 
the possible actions which the material affords. 
Consequently, DeLanda questions the established 
perspective on the material, which sees it as a 
unity; instead, the material becomes a system 
which incorporates multiple systems of possi-
bilities, each of which is open to different actions/
relations that are to be further explored[11]. Ac-
cordingly, the dual nature introduced by the digital 
allows materials multiple states of transforma-
tion, as defined by their inherent properties and 
design, which challenge the designer to question 
the states of transformation, criteria for selection, 
and their relations as time-based expressions. 

THE TIME-BASED MATTER OF, AND FOR, 
DESIGN
Time, as part of material and buildings’ expres-
sion, brings with it various perspectives. Until 
recently, the passing of time in architectural de-
sign has been organically expressed in the de-
cay of materials – the time frame of change for 
a building that is naturally affected by daily use 
and environmental conditions. Yet, the traditional 
Western architectural aesthetic has been guided 
by the ideals of permanence. Thus, the criteria 



 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2 | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |205 

of permanence have been reflected in the selec-
tion of materials and their usage, and influenced 
the development of new materials with regard to 
durable properties. As a result, the industrialisa-
tion of manufacturing processes and further ma-
terial developments encouraged the architecture 
of permanence, with a focus on developing high-
performance materials by refining the properties 
of raw materials and principles of construction. 
Thus, the passing of time, as evidenced by mate-
rial decay and corrosion, was commonly reversed 
to emphasise the timelessness of the building’s 
envelope. 
There were opposing views, however, which val-
ued the temporal imprint of buildings – that which 
signified the passing of time – and interpreted it as 
part of the building’s aesthetics, in that it framed 
a past time or slowed or accelerated its passage. 
Consider, for example, Ruskin’s perspective on 
time, where memory greatly valued the expres-
sion of ruins and the building’s patina, which was 
formed over an extended period of time [12]. Cor-
respondingly, the passing of time as part of the 
surface aesthetics was highly valued and accen-
tuated by the choice of materials and nature’s or-
ganic growth on the façade in, for example, Alto’s 
Vila Muratsaalo, or Dixton or Jones’s pre-patinat-
ed copper covering the Saïd Business School in 
Oxford [c.f. 13].
However, the present emergence of smart mate-
rials has imposed a major shift in design thinking, 
as ‘smartness’ describes a category of materials 
in which computational capability and physical 
matter meet [14, 15], adding a new perspective on 
the temporality of the buildings. In addition, the 
complexity of the material world today is empha-
sised by Kennedy, who relates surface tempo-
rality to adaptability of use; the ability to change 
and embed multiple functions in the building en-
velope is a central element of design, offering a 
new perspective on design spaces and form [16]. 
Furthermore, as technology and digitalisation be-
come increasingly present in our daily lives [17, 
18], their temporal material expressions need 
proper design considerations. Thus, Hallnäs and 
Redström introduce and reflect on the notion of 
‘slow technology’, which exists in opposition to the 
conventional perspective on the digital as an ex-
pression of fast change, proposing a speculative 

design approach which merges technology in a 
subtle way as a natural aspect of spatial aesthet-
ics, suggesting calmness and reflection [19].
Consequently, the intersection of digital and phys-
ical matter implies two radical challenges to the 
design thinking of architectural practice: the ad-
dressing of a novel perspective on temporality of 
the material during the design process, i.e. guided 
by the character of the digital, and the ability to 
design with the physical changeability of the ma-
terial behaviour and expression in mind, challeng-
ing not only the relationship between material and 
form but also the notion of spatial temporality. 
Thus, the two criteria cause a transition in the de-
sign thinking, in that the material/space becomes 
a dynamic, rather than static, gestalt [20]. Hence, 
in this new context, the changeability of material 
expression is dependent not only on the inherent 
character of the physical material, but on the pro-
grammed behaviour by which its design exhibits 
the change between different states – projecting 
the material’s expression into both the past and 
the future, and alternating these states through 
intricate expressions [21, 22]. As a programmed 
material, variations in the artefact’s spatial ex-
pression depend on both real and designed time, 
linking time to material as two fundamental re-
lated variables for design. 

Time and matter: novel variables for the 
design
As compared to traditional raw materials such as 
wood or stone, which are static in their behaviour 
and have an expression which can be affected over 
a long period of time, new materials for design are 
developed based on the idea that they will change 
over a short period of time, and so present alter-
nate methods to our conventional ways of design-
ing with time – making changes in surface expres-
sion directly perceivable through the use of digital 
computation. So, the temporality of a material’s 
expression can be expressed in multiple ways: by 
the inherent transformational properties of the 
raw material, as well as the ways these changes 
are programmed to occur [23], either independ-
ently or in response to human and/or environmen-
tal factors.



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D2 - Generative Design - 2206 

i. the temporality of the raw material
Depending on the inherent properties of raw ma-
terials, the changes exhibited by them can take 
the form of one or multiple states of transfor-
mation – from a primary State A to a State B, or 
from State A to B and all the way through to Z [24]. 
An illustrative example of a material that offers 
such complexity and design possibilities is leuco 
dye-based thermochromic ink, which responds 
to changes in temperature. These inks can be 
printed on different surfaces or mixed into ma-
terial solutions to form plastics, and allow for 
changes in visual expression in terms of colour. 
When activated at a certain temperature, a Colour 
A becomes transparent or changes to Colour B; 
or, when mixed with static colour pigments, one 
pigment can exhibit multiple Colour states, from 
A to Z [25] Figure 1.

As compared to other materials that change in 
response to heat, for example heat-fusible yarns 
or memory alloys, leuco dye-based thermochro-
mic inks change relatively quickly, depending on 
the amount of heat applied and the medium used 
for printing. However, the choice of the basic me-
dium for printing, such as textile or plastic, and 
the methods used for mixing the plastic solution 
and surface application, influence the speed of the 

change in colour. When printed on a light wool, the 
colour change takes two seconds following the 
application of heat to the opposing side of the ma-
terial; by changing the medium for printing from 
a porous textile to a plastic but maintaining the 
same parameters otherwise, the colour change 
takes around 10 seconds Figure 2. Thus, small 
differences in the way in which the material is 
designed, for example the medium used for print-
ing or the method for applying the colour, have a 
great impact on the speed of the change in surface 
expression, and thus influence the temporal na-
ture of the material and the way the design of the 
surface is further developed through the process 
of programming facilitates pattern change and 
recurrence.
Another important consideration when working 
with time in relation to surface expression is con-
nected to the properties of the raw material, and 
its returning to its original state. The way in which 
the temporality of the pattern is manifested in the 
material can be reversible – A-B-A – or perma-
nent – A1-A2-A3…An. Light fibres or motors are 
able to return to their initial expression but, for 
heat–fusible or thermo-formable yarns, the grad-
ual changes in expression caused by shrinkage or 
melting finalise the end expression in a perma-
nent way Figure 3.

Figure 1: 
Thermochromic print 
colour A changes to B, 
colour A changes B, C…Z 

Figure 2: 
Thermochromic print on 
textiles and on plastic 

Figure 3: 
Reversible programmed 
textile structures using 
motors and permanent 
heat changeable textiles



 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2 | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |207 

ii. temporality through sensing and actuation
The transformations in a material’s expression 
can be programmed to manifest the changes of 
a surface independently. Without stimuli from 
humans or the environment, a program controls 
when to initiate the change in the pattern, how 
long the change should last, which areas of the 
surface are to be activated, and how to design the 
recurrence of the changes so as to create a pat-
tern. The installation designed by Orth exempli-
fies this way of working with temporality in the 
surface design, as the textile re-forms the tex-
tural pattern of the surface through changes in 
colour at specific times – allowing the viewer to 
follow a succession of events and so the passing 
of time [26]. On a similar example, the temporal 
design of a surface can be combined with sens-
ing capabilities so as to facilitate surface design 
that incorporates a relational aspect. Thus, self-
actuating behaviour can also be activated by hu-
man presence or environmental stimuli, leading 
to greater complexity with regard to the temporal 
expression of the surface. Vivisection is dependent 
on the user’s presence in space; the movement of 
the surface is planned so as to have two temporal 
sequences, with one determined by the timing of 
the changes which re-form the surface and the 
other dependent on the sensing of presences in 
space [27]. One of the most complex examples of 
combined temporal sequences in surface expres-
sion is the Aegis Hypersurface, which depends on 
both human and environmental stimuli. The visual 
and physical changes exhibited by the surface 
relate to three time periods; one which controls 
the surface change, one which is activated by the 
viewer, and one which is activated by changes in 
the environment. The ways in which these three 
time periods are related influence the dynamic 
behaviour of the surface and, consequently, the 
temporal design [28].

The time-based material as method
Today, materials are positioned at the intersection 
of multiple design disciplines, and so require an 
interdisciplinary approach to their development. 
Thus, revisiting the synergy between material 
properties and capacities, and additionally con-
sidering the notion of temporality so as to expand 

this relation, this paper proposes a method for 
designing. This method is the result of observa-
tions attained using practice-based research, as 
well as a thorough analysis of related examples of 
research projects. 

The matrix of material-time relations aims to cap-
ture the richness and diversity of the variables 
that interact in and influence the material design 
process Figure 4. To better understand the design 
possibilities of time-based materials and develop 
proper ways of articulating these conditions in 
the design process, the proposed matrix starts 
from the premise that a conventional architec-
tural design process – one which begins with form 
generation and then selects materials that are 
suitable to achieving this – is reversed. Here, the 
time-based material and the field of possibilities 
opened up for by the material’s temporal inherent 
character and designed expression are the start-
ing point for this journey.

SPECULATIVE SCENARIOS
Example 1: Repetition
A knitted wall is placed in front of a concrete one. 
A dancer is asked to execute movements which 
involve moving away from and back towards the 
textile wall [29] Figure 5. 

Figure 4: 
Matrix for time-based 

material relations

INHERENT DESIGNED

M
AT

ER
IA

L

transformable 
fabrication

transformable pattern 
relational pattern

TI
M

E speed of change 
temporal scale time-based relations



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D2 - Generative Design - 2208 

Material: The white textile background has a fine 
striped pattern repeated every 10 centimetres, 
consisting of interlaced threads of conductive 
yarn. The knitted arrangement of the conductive 
yarns generates heat so as to influence changes 
in the dancer’s dress. The dress is designed to 
allow certain movements, made of heavy wool, 
and printed on the right side with thermochromic 
paste Figure 6. The heavy wool acts as an insula-
tor for the dancer’s body heat but activates when 
placed on the warm wall; the dark green becomes 
cyan(from A to B and back to A), reacting to tem-
peratures of above 37 degrees Celsius.

Temporality: By the time the dancer has moved 
close to the wall, the heat pattern has already 
been activated as it is self-dependent. It then takes 
5 seconds for each line of knit to begin to emit heat 
and, after 5 more seconds, the lines slowly reach 
their maximum temperature. The lines are acti-
vated in succession, growing one after another, 
at intervals of 5 seconds. When all of the lines 

have been activated, the heat output ceases for 
20 seconds. When activated, the garment exhibits 
a change in colour in the foreground; the expres-
sion of the translated pattern appears as a visual 
imprint on the dress, and fades slowly over the 
course of 30 seconds. There are two heat-gener-
ating areas, placed in the mid-upper part of the 
textile surface due to the fact that it is most prob-
able that these areas will come into contact with 
the body of the dancer when she moves close to 
the textile. The dancer executes fast movements 
when at a distance from the wall and slows down 
when close to it in a retrograde movement; she 
stays there for a while for the pattern of heat to 
be properly transferred from one side of the gar-
ment to the other. Having activated the pattern on 
her dress, the dancer moves away from the wall. 
When activated, the heat pattern is a clear stripe 
which slowly fades, allowing the form of the in-
terlaced conductive threads to emerge mirroring 
the pattern of the wall. An interval of at least 30 
seconds is necessary for the garment to retro-
grade to its initial colour. The programming of the 
textile wall and the real-time interactions of the 
dancer combine to form the relational pattern; the 
two time periods together form a loop, connect-
ing slow and fast movements and mirrored by the 
changes in the materials’ expressions–wall and 
garments.

Example 2: Tactile glow
A sculptural form is placed in a space. By touching 
the surface light patterns start to emerge, which 
overlap with the geometry of its surface [30] Fig-
ure 7.
Material: The surface consists of hard textile mod-
ules which form crease patterns, which in turn 
form tessellations. The textile’s porous character 
becomes visible when near to the surface Figure 8.
The modules’ geometry is designed using a flat 
knitting machine capable of three-dimensional 
shaping, performed after each module is heat-
set. Alternating mountain and valley folds form 
each module. The lines to be folded are decided 
during the knitting process, and so the textile is 
more transparent in these areas so as to guide 
the forming of the surface and the placement of 

Figure 5: 
Matrix for time-based 
material relations for 
Repetition

Figure 6: 
frames from the Repeti-
tion performance

INHERENT DESIGNED
M

AT
ER

IA
L

transformable:
colour change; self-

dependent
fabrication:

structural(knitting);
surface 

treatment(printing);
pattern cutting

transformable pattern:
growing heat pattern

relational pattern:
translation  

space-garment
from heat pattern to 

colour change

TI
M

E

speed of change:
movement (slow,fast);

pattern mergence 
(foreground)

temporal scale:
reversable;

programmed

time-based relations:
mirrored;

retrograde;
looped



 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2 | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |209 

light. Linear sources of light, such as electrolumi-
nescent wires, are embedded in the on the folds; 
they change from one to multiple states (from A to 
Z). Touch sensors are embedded in the mountain 
folds so that the textile can act as both a sensor 
and an actuator Figure 9, Figure 10.
Temporality: Based on the shape of the textile 
modules, three types of light pattern are formed: 
a triangle, a square, and a hexagon. Each of the 
patterns has two possibilities for activation: 
as foreground, appearing as the outer primary 
shape, and as background, appearing as the full 
field of each primary shape. The visual transfor-
mation of the surface depends on the bending of 
the mountain folds – amplifying the near-field in-
teraction. The transformation of the surface tex-
ture is random, and dependent on the real-time 
activation of the surface: a short bending action 
directly actuates in a fast pace the foreground 
outer layer of a pattern, which remains visible 
for 60 seconds. A longer bending action gradually 
triggers the slow activation of background pat-
terns, starting from the area of interaction and 

Figure 7: 
Matrix for time-based 
material relations for 

Tactile Glow

Figure 8: 
The textile modules and 

three basic geometries of 
light patterns

Figure 9: 
Close-up of the textile 

modules and near-field 
tactile interaction

INHERENT DESIGNED

M
AT

ER
IA

L

transformable:
light change; self-

dependent;
dependent
fabrication:

structural (3D knitting);
surface  

(in-lay techniques
for inserting light and 

sensing)

transformable pattern:
growing light pattern;
contrast heat pattern

relational pattern:
juxtaposition tactile to

visual change

TI
M

E
speed of change:
surface activation 

(slow,fast);
pattern emergence 

(foreground
and background)
temporal scale:

reversable;
gradation;
real-time

time-based relations:
amplificated;
fragmented;

random



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D2 - Generative Design - 2210 

Figure 10: 
Combination of far-field 
light patterns resulted 
from the near-field inter-
actions with the surface

gradually filling the field of the primary shapes 
over the course of approximately 80 seconds in 
a fragmented time frame. Once completed, the 
shape of the background pattern lasts 20 seconds 
longer than the outer shape of the foreground 
pattern. The background patterns of each of the 
primary shapes have different times for activation 
and fading due to the different number of modules 
that form them; it takes 2 seconds for each mod-
ule to be activated.

DISCUSSION
Reversing the processes so that time-based ma-
terial capacities inform form, the matrix proposed 
in this paper illustrates a relational structure for 
design variables which emphasises methods and 
attributes that influence design decisions related 
to expressing time through materials – describ-
ing a pattern language [c.f. 31]. Consequently, two 
basic speculative scenarios: Repetition and Tac-
tile Glow, illustrate how the matrix can be used; 
these descriptions aim to introduce a vocabulary 
for temporal variables – for example to describe 
speed and type of change – and time-based ex-
pressions – for example to describe attributes: 
amplification, mirroring, fragmentation – as a ba-
sic framework with which to initiate cross-disci-
plinary discussions in the design process. 
Shifting the perspective, from the material/de-
sign object as a unity to one which is defined by 
a field of relations that are related by time [32, 
33, 34], the relationship between time and mate-

rial defined by the matrix can be used to integrate 
material properties and capacities during the 
initial stages of a design process – functioning as 
a relational element between the different prac-
tices, for example surface design, form genera-
tion, interaction, fabrication, functional analysis, 
and construction that informs a complex building 
process. Accordingly, the material from being a 
pre-defined entity becomes a relational method 
with which to inform ways of fabricating and ex-
pressing spaces, all while maintaining a degree 
of openness with regard to making aesthetic and 
functional decisions. 
Expanding the static view of architecture as ex-
pression of permanence, the novel expressions 
of space through time-based materials can thus 
be fragmented, amplified, progressive, slowed 
down, or frozen entirely in time; they depend on 
the length and relationships between the differ-
ent time frames of change embedded in the mate-
rial. Hence, the notion of timing the changes in the 
building envelope and relating them to aesthetic 
ways of designing spatial interactions is based on 
the openness and closeness of these time-based 
material relations, which affect the different 
scales of design that participate in the building 
process. Consequently, the notion of temporal 
scalability includes not only the real-time ex-
ploration of the design object with regard to ac-
cessing the details of the material structure, but 
also the fact that the process uses time as design 
variable to relate a near-field perspective to the 
far-field of architectural design opening for the 
generation of complex time-based spatial experi-



 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2 | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |211 

ences. In addition, the relational and responsive 
behaviours of the new time-based materiality re-
quire a space for the development of complemen-
tary hybrid methods to relate the physical and the 
digital, and a space to educate future designers 
within this frame; this must be performed in order 
to enable the attaining of complex spatial experi-
ences, based on the exploration of intricate time-
based textural perceptions.

REFERENCES
[1] Allen, S., Practice: architecture, technique and 

representation, G+B Arts International, 2000.
[2] Doordan, D. P., On Materials, Design Issues, 19(4), 

2003, pp. 3-8.
[3] Itten, Design and Form, John Wiley and sons, 

1973.
[4] Frampton, K., Studies in Tectonic Culture: The 

Poetics of Construction in the Nineteenth and 
Twentieth Century Architecture, MIT Press, 1995.

[5] Menges, Material Computation: Higher integra-
tion in morphogenetic design. Architectural De-
sign, Volume 85, Issue 2, 2012, pp. 14-21

[6] Picon, A., Digital Culture in Architecture: an intro-
duction to design professions, Birkhèuser, 2010.

[7] Manovich, L., The poetics of augmented space, 
Visual Communications, 2006, pp.219-240.

[8] Manzini, E., The Material of Invention, MIT Press, 
1989.

[9] Kennedy, S., KVA: material misuse. Architectural 
Association, 2001.

[10] Manges, A., Fusing the computational and the 
physical: Towards a novel material culture, Spe-
cial Issue: Material Synthesis: Fusing the Physi-
cal and the Computational, Architectural Design, 
Volume 85, Issue 5, 2015, pp. 8-15.

[11] De Landa, The new materiality. Material Synthe-
sis: Fusing the Physical and the Computational, 
Architectural Design, Volume 85, Issue 5, 2015, 
pp.16-21.

[12] Ruskin, J., Selected Writings. Oxford University 
Press, 2009.

[13] Weston,R., Materials, form and architecture, 
Lawrence King publishing, 2008.

[14] Addington, M., Schodek, D., Smart Materials and 
Technologies, Elsevier, 2005.

[15] Ritter, A., Smart materials in architecture, inte-
rior architecture and design, Birkhèuser, 2007.

[16] Kennedy, S., ‘Responsive materials’, in Schröpfer, 
T.(eds), Material design: informing architecture 
by materiality, Birkhauser and Walter de Gruyter, 
2011.

[17] Borgmann, A., Technology and the Character of 
Contemporary Life: A Philosophical Inquiry. Chi-
cago: University of Chicago Press, 1984.

[18] Verbucken, M., 2003. Towards a new senso-
riality. In E. Aarts, S., Marzano, eds. The New 
Everyday:Views on Ambient Intelligence. Rotter-
dam: 010 Publishers, 2003.

[19] Hallnäs, L. and Redström, J., Slow technology–
designing for reflection, Personal and ubiquitous 
computing, 5(3), 2001, pp. 201-212.

[20] Löwgren, J. and Stolterman, E., Thoughtful Inter-
action Design. A Design Perspective on Informa-
tion Technology, M.I.T. Press, 2004.

[21] Lundgren, S., Teaching and learning Aesthetics of 
Interaction, PhD-thesis, Department of Comput-
er Science and Engineering, Chalmers University 
of Technology, Gothenburg, Sweden, 2010.

[22] Lundgren, S. and Hultberg, T., Time, temporal-
ity and interaction’, Interactions, July & August , 
2009, pp. 34-27.

[23] Hallnäs, L., Redström, J., Interaction design: 
foundations, experiments, The Interactive Insti-
tute and the Swedish School of Textiles, Univer-
sity College of Borås, 2006.

[24] Worbin, L., Designing Dynamic Textile Patterns. 
PhD-thesis, The Swedish School of Textiles, Uni-
versity of Borås, Department of Computer Sci-
ence and Engineering, Chalmers University of 
Technology, Gothenburg, Sweden, 2010.

[25] Dumitrescu, D., Kooroshnia, M., Landin, H., Ex-
ploring the relation between time-based textile 
patterns and digital environments. Proceedings 
of Ambience ´14. Helsinki, Finland, September 
2014.

[26] McQuaid, M., Extreme Textiles: Designing for 
High Performance. London: Thames & Hudson, 
2005.



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D2 - Generative Design - 2212 

[27] Ramsgard Thomsen, M., Bech, K., Suggesting the 
Unstable. Textile: The Journal of Cloth and Cul-
ture, vol. 10, no. 3, pp.276-289, 2012.

[28] dECOi Architects, http://www.decoi-architects.
org/ethos/

[29] Dumitrescu, D., Lundstedt, L., Persson, A., Sato-
mi, M., Repetition: interactive expressions of pat-
tern translations. Proceedings of The Art of Re-
search, November, Helsinki, Finland, 2012.

[30] Dumitrescu, D., Relational Textile: surface ex-
pressions in space design, Doctoral Thesis, 
University of Borås, Studies in artistic research, 
2013.

[31] Alexander, C., Ishikawa, S., Silverstein, M., A Pat-
tern language: Towns, Buildings, Construction, 
Oxford University Press, 1997.

[32] Bourioud, Relational Aesthetics, Les presses du 
reel, 2002.

[33] Kwinter, S., The Architectures of Time: Toward 
a Theory of the Event in Modernist Architecture, 
MIT Press, 2003.

[34] Reiser, J. and Umemoto, N., Atlas of Novel Tec-
tonics, Princeton Architectural Press, 2006.



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |1 

CAADence in Architecture
Back to command

International workshop and conference
16-17 June 2016

Budapest University of Technology and Economics
www.caadence.bme.hu

CA
A

D
ence in A

rchitecture - Budapest
2016 

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly appearing design 
technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by information technology in 
architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, we would like to close the distance between 
practice and theory.

Architects who keep up with the new designs demanded by the building industry will remain at the 
forefront of the design process in our information-technology based world.  Being familiar with the 
tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to lead the process. 
We can get “back to command”.
The other message of our slogan is <Back to command>. 
In the expanding world of IT applications there is a need for the ready change of preliminary models by 
using parameters and scripts. These approaches retrieve the feeling of command-oriented systems, 

Why CAADence in architecture?

"The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indispensable addition 
to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can take a wide variety of forms. By 

personally selected or invented musical phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, 
a free ground for virtuosic improvisation."

Back to command
ISBN 978-963-313-225-8

Edited by Mihály Szoboszlai 

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

borito14mm.pdf   1   2016.06.09.   8:46:43



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       2 



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |3 

Editor

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Faculty of Architecture 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

2nd edition, July 2016

CAADence in Architecture – Proceedings of the International Conference on Computer 
Aided Architectural Design, Budapest, Hungary, 16th-17th June 2016. Edited by  
Mihály Szoboszlai, Department of Architectural Representation, Faculty of Architecture, 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

Cover page: Faraway Design Kft. 

Layout, typography: based on proceedings series of eCAADe conferences

DTP: Tamás Rumi

ISBN: 978-963-313-225-8  
ISBN: 978-963-313-237-1 (online version)

CAADence in Architecture. Back to command 
Budapesti Műszaki és Gazdaságtudományi Egyetem

Copyright © 2016

Publisher: Faculty of Architecture, Budapest University of Technology and Economics

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in any form or 
by any means, including photocopying, recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods, without the prior 
written permission of the publisher.



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       4 

CAADence in 
Architecture
Back to command

Proceedings of the International Conference on  
Computer Aided Architectural Design

16-17 June 2016 
Budapest, Hungary 

 Faculty of Architecture 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

Edited by 
Mihály Szoboszlai



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |5 

Theme

CAADence in Architecture    
Back to command

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly ap-
pearing design technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by 
information technology in architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, 
we would like to close the distance between practice and theory.
Architects who keep up with the new design demanded by the building industry will 
remain at the forefront of the design process in our IT-based world. Being familiar with 
the tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to 
lead the process. We can get “back to command”.
Our slogan “Back to Command” contains another message. In the expanding world of 
IT applications, one must be able to change preliminary models readily by using dif-
ferent parameters and scripts. These approaches bring back the feeling of command-
oriented systems, although with much greater effectiveness.

Why CAADence in architecture?
“The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indis-
pensable addition to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can 
take a wide variety of forms. By definition, a cadence is a solo that precedes a closing 
formula, in which the soloist plays a series of personally selected or invented musical 
phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, a free ground for vir-
tuosic improvisation.”
Nowadays sophisticated CAAD (Computer Aided Architectural Design) applications 
might operate in the hand of architects like instruments in the hand of musicians. We 
have used the word association cadence/caadence as a sort of word play to make this 
event even more memorable.

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Chair of the Organizing Committee



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       6 

Sponsors



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |7 

Acknowledgement

We would like to express our sincere thanks to all of the authors, reviewers, session 
chairs, and plenary speakers. We also wish say thank you to the workshop organizers, 
who brought practice to theory closer together.  
This conference was supported by our sponsors: GRAPHISOFT, AUTODESK, and  
STUDIO IN-EX. Additionally, the Faculty of Architecture at Budapest University of Tech-
nology and Economics provided support through its “Future Fund” (Jövő Alap), helping 
to bring internationally recognized speakers to this conference. 
Members of our local organizing team have supported this event with their special con-
tribution – namely, their hard work in preparing and managing this conference.

Local conference staff
Ádám Tamás Kovács, Bodó Bánáti, Imre Batta, Bálint Csabay, Benedek Gászpor,  
Alexandra Göőz, Péter Kaknics, András Zsolt Kovács, Erzsébet Kőnigné Tóth,  
Bence Krajnyák, Levente Lajtos, Pál Ledneczki, Mark Searle, Béla Marsal,  
Albert Máté, Boldizsár Medvey, Johanna Pék, Gábor Rátonyi, László Strommer,  
Zsanett Takács, Péter Zsigmond

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Chair of the Organizing Committee



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       8 

Workshop tutors

Algorithmic Design through BIM

Erik Havadi

Laura Baróthy

Working with BIM Analyses

Balázs Molnár

Máté Csócsics

Zsolt Oláh

OPEN BIM

Ákos Rechtorisz

Tamás Erős

GDL in Daily Work

Gergely Fehér

Dominika Bobály

Gergely Hári

James Badcock



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |9 

Abdelmohsen, Sherif - Egypt

Achten, Henri - Czech Republic

Agkathidis, Asterios - United Kingdom

Asanowicz, Aleksander - Poland

Bhatt, Anand - India

Braumann, Johannes - Austria

Celani, Gabriela - Brazil

Cerovsek, Tomo - Slovenia

Chaszar, Andre - Netherlands

Chronis, Angelos - Spain

Dokonal, Wolfgang - Austria

Estévez, Alberto T. - Spain

Fricker, Pia - Switzerland

Herr, Christiane M. - China

Hoffmann, Miklós - Hungary

Juhász, Imre - Hungary

Jutraz, Anja - Slovenia

Kieferle, Joachim B. - Germany

Klinc, Robert - Slovenia

Koch, Volker - Germany

Kolarevic, Branko - Canada

König, Reinhard - Switzerland

Krakhofer, Stefan - Hong Kong

van Leeuwen, Jos - Netherlands

Lomker, Thorsten - United Arab Emirates

Lorenz, Wolfgang - Austria

Loveridge, Russell - Switzerland

Mark, Earl - United States

Molnár, Emil - Hungary

Mueller, Volker - United States

Németh, László - Hungary

Nourian, Pirouz - Netherlands

Oxman, Rivka - Israel

Parlac, Vera - Canada

Quintus, Alex - United Arab Emirates

Searle, Mark - Hungary

Szoboszlai, Mihály - Hungary

Tuncer, Bige - Singapore

Verbeke, Johan - Belgium

Vermillion, Joshua - United States

Watanabe, Shun - Japan

Wojtowicz, Jerzy - Poland

Wurzer, Gabriel - Austria

Yamu, Claudia - Netherlands

List of Reviewers



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       10 

Contents
14 Keynote speakers

15 Keynote
15 Backcasting and a New Way of Command in Computational Design

Reinhard Koenig, Gerhard Schmitt
27 Half Cadence: Towards Integrative Design

Branko Kolarevic

33 Call from the industry leaders
33 Kajima’s BIM Theory & Methods

Kazumi Yajima

41 Section A1 - Shape grammar
41 Minka, Machiya, and Gassho-Zukuri  

Procedural Generation of Japanese Traditional Houses 
Shun Watanabe

49 3D Shape Grammar of Polyhedral Spires
László Strommer

55 Section A2 - Smart cities
55 Enhancing Housing Flexibility Through Collaboration

Sabine Ritter De Paris, Carlos Nuno Lacerda Lopes
61 Connecting Online-Configurators (Including 3D Representations) with 

CAD-Systems 
Small Scale Solutions for SMEs in the Design-Product and Building Sector
Matthias Kulcke

67 BIM to GIS and GIS to BIM
Szabolcs Kari, László Lellei, Attila Gyulai, András Sik, Miklós Márton Riedel



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |11 

73 Section A3 - Modeling with scripting
73 Parametric Details of Membrane Constructions

Bálint Péter Füzes, Dezső Hegyi
79 De-Script-ion: Individuality / Uniformity

Helen Lam Wai-yin, Vito Bertin

87 Section B1 - BIM
87 Forecasting Time between Problems of Building Components by Using 

BIM
Michio Matsubayashi, Shun Watanabe

93 Integration of Facility Management System and Building Information 
Modeling
Lei Xu

99 BIM as a Transformer of Processes
Ingolf Sundfør, Harald Selvær

105 Section B2 - Smooth transition
105 Changing Tangent and Curvature Data of B-splines via Knot Manipulation

Szilvia B.-S. Béla, Márta Szilvási-Nagy 
111 A General Theory for Finding the Lightest Manmade Structures Using 

Voronoi and Delaunay 
Mohammed Mustafa Ezzat

119 Section B3 - Media supported teaching
119 Developing New Computational Methodologies for Data Integrated  

Design for Landscape Architecture
Pia Fricker

127 The Importance of Connectivism in Architectural Design Learning:  
Developing Creative Thinking
Verónica Paola Rossado Espinoza

133 Ambient PET(b)ar
Kateřina Nováková

141 Geometric Modelling and Reconstruction of Surfaces
Lidija Pletenac



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       12 

149 Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation
149 Horizontal Load Resistance of Ruined Walls Case Study of a Hungarian 

Castle with the Aid of Laser Scanning Technology
Tamás Ther, István Sajtos

155 2D-Hygrothermal Simulation of Historical Solid Walls
Michela Pascucci, Elena Lucchi

163 Responsive Interaction in Dynamic Envelopes with Mesh Tessellation
Sambit Datta, Smolik Andrei, Tengwen Chang

169 Identification of Required Processes and Data for Facilitating the  
Assessment of Resources Management Efficiency During Buildings Life 
Cycle
Moamen M. Seddik, Rabee M. Reffat, Shawkat L. Elkady

177 Section C2 - Generative Design -1 
177 Stereotomic Models In Architecture A Generative Design Method to 

Integrate Spatial and Structural Parameters Through the Application of 
Subtractive Operations
Juan José Castellón González, Pierluigi D’Acunto

185 Visual Structuring for Generative Design Search Spaces
Günsu Merin Abbas, İpek Gürsel Dino

195 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2
195 Solar Envelope Optimization Method for Complex Urban Environments

Francesco De Luca
203 Time-based Matter: Suggesting New Formal Variables for Space Design

Delia Dumitrescu
213 Performance-oriented Design Assisted by a Parametric Toolkit  

- Case study
Bálint Botzheim, Kitti Gidófalvy, Patricia Emy Kikunaga, András Szollár, 
András Reith

221 Classification of Parametric Design Techniques  
Types of Surface Patterns
Réka Sárközi, Péter Iványi, Attila Béla Széll



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |13 

227 Section D1 - Visualization and communication
227 Issues of Control and Command in Digital Design and Architectural 

Computation
Andre Chaszar

235 Integrating Point Clouds to Support Architectural Visualization and 
Communication
Dóra Surina, Gábor Bödő, Konsztantinosz Hadzijanisz, Réka Lovas,  
Beatrix Szabó, Barnabás Vári, András Fehér

243 Towards the Measurement of Perceived Architectural Qualities
Benjamin Heinrich, Gabriel Wurzer

249 Complexity across scales in the work of Le Corbusier 
Using box-counting as a method for analysing facades
Wolfgang E. Lorenz

256 Author’s index



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       14 

REINHARD KöNIG
Reinhard König studied architecture and urban planning. He completed his PhD thesis 
in 2009 at the University of Karlsruhe. Dr. König has worked as a research assistant 
and appointed Interim Professor of the Chair for Computer Science in Architecture at 
Bauhaus-University Weimar. He heads research projects on the complexity of urban 
systems and societies, the understanding of cities by means of agent based models and 
cellular automata as well as the development of evolutionary design methods. From 
2013 Reinhard König works at the Chair of Information Architecture, ETH Zurich. In 
2014 Dr. König was guest professor at the Technical University Munich. His current 
research interests are applicability of multi-criteria optimisation techniques for design 
problems and the development of computational analysis methods for spatial configu-
rations. Results from these research activities are transferred into planning software 
of the company DecodingSpaces. From 2015 Dr. König heads the Junior-Professorship 
for Computational Architecture at Bauhaus-University Weimar, and acts as Co-PI at 
the Future Cities Lab in Singapore, where he focus on Cognitive Design Computing.
Main research project: Planning Synthesis & Computational Planning Group see also 
the project description: Computational Planning Synthesis and his external research 
web site: Computational Planning Science

BRANKO KOLAREVIC
Branko Kolarevic is a Professor of Architecture at the University of Calgary Faculty 
of Environmental Design, where he also holds the Chair in Integrated Design and co-
directs the Laboratory for Integrative Design (LID). He has taught architecture at sev-
eral universities in North America and Asia and has lectured worldwide on the use of 
digital technologies in design and production. He has authored, edited or co-edited sev-
eral books, including “Building Dynamics: Exploring Architecture of Change” (with Vera 
Parlac), “Manufacturing Material Effects” (with Kevin Klinger), “Performative Archi-
tecture” (with Ali Malkawi) and “Architecture in the Digital Age.” He is a past president 
of the Association for Computer Aided Design in Architecture (ACADIA), past president 
of the Canadian Architectural Certification Board (CACB), and was recently elected fu-
ture president of the Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture (ACSA). He is 
a recipient of the ACADIA Award for Innovative Research in 2007 and ACADIA Society 
Award of Excellence in 2015. He holds doctoral and master’s degrees in design from 
Harvard University and a diploma engineer in architecture degree from the University 
of Belgrade.

Keynote speakers

http://www.stqp.uni-karlsruhe.de/
http://infar.architektur.uni-weimar.de/service/drupal-infar/index.php
http://www.ar.tum.de/de/fakultaet/personen/professoren/
http://www.decodingspaces.de/
https://www.uni-weimar.de/en/architecture-and-urbanism/chairs/computational-architecture/
https://www.uni-weimar.de/
http://www.fcl.ethz.ch/person/prof-dr-reinhard-koenig/
http://cplan-group.net/synthesiscode/
http://cplan-group.net/
http://www.ia.arch.ethz.ch/cps/
http://entwurfsforschung.de/about/
http://www.ucalgary.ca/
http://www.amazon.de/Building-Dynamics-Exploring-Architecture-Change/dp/1138791024/
http://www.acadia.org/
http://cacb.ca/en/home/
http://www.acsa-arch.org/
http://www.harvard.edu/
http://www.bg.ac.rs/en/
http://www.bg.ac.rs/en/


| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       256 

Author’s index

Abbas, Günsu Merin ............................185
Balla-S. Béla, Szilvia ...........................105
Bertin, Vito .............................................79
Botzheim, Bálint .................................. 213
Bödő, Gábor .........................................235
Castellon Gonzalez, Juan José ...........177
Chang, Tengwen ..................................163
Chaszar, Andre ....................................227
D’Acunto, Pierluigi ...............................177
Datta, Sambit .......................................163
De Luca, Francesco ............................. 195
De Paris, Sabine ....................................55
Dino, Ipek Gürsel .................................185
Dumitrescu, Delia................................203
Elkady, Shawkat L. .............................. 169
Ezzat, Mohammed ............................... 111
Fehér, András ......................................235
Fricker, Pia ........................................... 119
Füzes, Bálint Péter ................................73
Gidófalvy, Kitti...................................... 213
Gyulai, Attila ..........................................67
Hadzijanisz, Konsztantinosz ...............235
Hegyi, Dezső ..........................................73
Heinrich, Benjamin ..............................243
Iványi, Péter .........................................221
Kari, Szabolcs ........................................67
Kikunaga, Patricia Emy ....................... 213
Koenig, Reinhard ...................................15
Kolarevic, Branko ..................................27
Kulcke, Matthias  ................................... 61
Lam, Wai Yin ..........................................79
Lellei, László .........................................67

Lorenz, Wolfgang E. ............................249
Lovas, Réka .........................................235
Lucchi, Elena .......................................155
Matsubayashi, Michio ............................87
Nováková, Kateřina .............................133
Nuno Lacerda Lopes, Carlos ................55
Pascucci, Michela ................................155
Pletenac, Lidija .................................... 141
Reffat M., Rabee .................................. 169
Reith, András ....................................... 213
Riedel, Miklós Márton ...........................67
Rossado Espinoza, Verónica Paola .....127
Sajtos, István ....................................... 149
Sárközi, Réka .......................................221
Schmitt, Gerhard ...................................15
Seddik, Moamen M. ............................. 169
Selvær, Harald .......................................99
Sik, András ............................................67
Smolik, Andrei .....................................163
Strommer, László ..................................49
Sundfør, Ingolf .......................................99
Surina, Dóra ........................................235
Szabó, Beatrix ......................................235
Széll, Attila Béla ..................................221
Szilvási-Nagy, Márta ...........................105
Szollár, András .................................... 213
Ther, Tamás ......................................... 149
Vári, Barnabás .....................................235
Watanabe, Shun ............................... 41, 87
Wurzer, Gabriel ....................................243
Xu, Lei ....................................................93
Yajima, Kazumi ......................................33



CAADence in Architecture
Back to command

International workshop and conference
16-17 June 2016

Budapest University of Technology and Economics
www.caadence.bme.hu

CA
A

D
ence in A

rchitecture - Budapest
2016 

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly appearing design 
technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by information technology in 
architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, we would like to close the distance between 
practice and theory.

Architects who keep up with the new designs demanded by the building industry will remain at the 
forefront of the design process in our information-technology based world.  Being familiar with the 
tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to lead the process. 
We can get “back to command”.
The other message of our slogan is <Back to command>. 
In the expanding world of IT applications there is a need for the ready change of preliminary models by 
using parameters and scripts. These approaches retrieve the feeling of command-oriented systems, 

Why CAADence in architecture?

"The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indispensable addition 
to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can take a wide variety of forms. By 

personally selected or invented musical phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, 
a free ground for virtuosic improvisation."

Back to command
ISBN 978-963-313-225-8

Edited by Mihály Szoboszlai 

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

borito14mm.pdf   1   2016.06.09.   8:46:43


